## 506535422 03/03/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6582198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAY MUSE	03/02/2021
RYAN S. VANDYKE	03/02/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PIPER ACCESS, LLC	
Street Address:	6030 WEST HAROLD GATTY DRIVE	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84116	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15914964	
Application Number:	15915606	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)355-3045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8017031961

**Email:** dhiggs@medventureholdings.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL C. HIGGS

Address Line 1: 6030 W. HAROLD GATTY DR.
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PIP1002US1; PIP1003US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL C. HIGGS
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel C. Higgs/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PIP1002,1003US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=PIP1002,1003US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif source=PIP1002,1003US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif source=PIP1002,1003US1\_Assignment\_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 506535422 REEL: 055483 FRAME: 0345

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jay Muse, of Salt Lake City, Utah, and Ryan S. VanDyke, of Layton, Utah (each hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have made inventions described in the patent applications listed in the table below (hereinafter "the Patent Applications");

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US 15/914,964	March 7, 2018	SAFETY SHIELDS FOR ELONGATED
		INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED SYSTEMS
		AND METHODS
US 15/915,606	March 8, 2018	SECUREMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND
		METHODS

WEHREAS, ASSIGNOR believes himself to be the original inventor or a joint inventor of subject matter described in each of the Patent Applications;

WHEREAS, Piper Access, LLC, a Utah limited liability company having a place of business at 6030 West Harold Gatty Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the inventions and the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSGINOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the Patent Applications, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including without limitation: provisional rights; priority rights, including foreign patent priority rights; and the right to apply for patents in the name of ASSIGNOR or in the name of ASSIGNEE, and further including: any and all divisions and continuations of any of the Patent Applications; any and all patent applications that claim priority to any of the Patent Applications; and any and all patent applications that otherwise are based on or arise from any of the Patent Applications, and all letters patent and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, the Patent Applications, and any of the other patent applications herein described, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to do so, and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said

inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world. Executed at  $\frac{Sq4}{\text{Crty}}$ , State of  $\frac{4+4}{\text{State}}$ , this  $\frac{2}{\text{(Day)}}$  day of  $\frac{March}{\text{(Month)}}$ , 2021. This 21th day of MOVIV, 2021, before me personally came the abovenamed Jay Muse, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument of his own free will. [SEAL] Notary Public: Myenda My commission expires: OBITIADOH

Executed at <u>SAUT LAKE</u> [City]	, State of	<u> </u>	, this Z day of [Day]
MARCH , 2021.			. ,.
[Month]		A	
			1///
		- Ja. 6	*// <i>[.]</i>
	*********		/ <i>4//</i> /
	Rya	nn S. NanDyke	
		, ,	
STATE OF UTAH )			
) ss.			
County of SPALT LAYKAS )			
This ONA down of WAD book	2021	ratana man manaca	ally game the above
This 2004 day of MOVICE			
named Ryan S. VanDyke, who acknowledg	ed to me tha	t he executed the	e foregoing instrument of
his own free will.			
		_	
[SEAL]		Yovend	u) routbanks
BRENCA BUSEANK	No	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	enda bunoard
OTATE OF UFAH		*	
MY 00MM, EXPIRES MAY, 17, 2024 711880	Му	commission exp	oires: 5 17/24
to an announce management in the second second			

ASSIGNEE, Piper Access, LLC, hereby acknowledges and accepts this Assignment. Executed at Sa/4 Lake Crtz, State of 1/4 h, this 2 day of [City] (State) 1/5 (Day) Jay Muse, CEO Piper Access, LLC This 201 day of who 2021, before me personally came the abovenamed Jay Muse, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, in his capacity as CEO of Piper Access, LLC, of his own free will. [SEAL] BRENDA BURBANK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH OMM, EXPIRES MAY: 17, 2024. My commission expires: ODIT/2024

MED VENTURE MANAGEMENT, LLC 6030 West Harold Gatty Drive Salt Lake City, UT 84116 Telephone: (801) 703-1961 Facsimile: (801) 355-3045 PIP1002US1 PIP1003US1

4 of 4

**RECORDED: 03/03/2021**